2004 - 2005 CPUC Energy Efficiency Programs
Monthly Report Narrative
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	Month:
	February 2005


1. Program Status

The Ventura County Regional Energy Alliance (VCREA), in partnership with Southern California Edison (SCE) and the Southern California Gas Company (SCG) proposes to build on the VCREA progress to date to further develop its core capabilities, to complete the development of its Energy Resource Center capability, and to implement a targeted Public Sector Program for public agencies throughout the Ventura County region.  This effort will utilize the strengths of the VCREA and its utility partners to jointly overcome identified participation barriers, better serve local needs and hard-to-reach customers, and increase participation in energy efficiency programs.

1.1. Insert a table that shows the following:

1.1.1. Comparison of budget, current month’s expenditures, cumulative expenditures, commitments, and remaining budget in the four categories (admin, marketing, direct implementation, EM&V)
	Budget and Expenditures 
	Budget
	Feb-05
	% of Bdgt
	Cumulative
	% of Bdgt
	Committed
	% of Bdgt
	Cumulative & Committed
	% of Bdgt
	Unspent

	Total
	$380,294
	$7
	0%
	$7,306
	2%
	 
	 
	$7,306
	2%
	$372,988

	Admin
	$43,148
	$7
	0%
	$7,306
	17%
	 
	 
	$7,306
	17%
	$35,842

	Marketing
	$5,290
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	$5,290

	DI
	$314,546
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	$314,546

	EM&V
	$17,310
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	$17,310

	Financing
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 


Note:  Due to a lag in the time between when the partnership expends funds and when SCG is invoiced for its share of those expenditures, the reported monthly expenditures of the partnership may differ from the expenditures recorded in SCG’s accounting system.  Expenditures include some of SCE expenses.
1.1.3. If applicable, comparison of energy savings goals, current month’s achievements, cumulative achievements, commitments and remainder. 

	Energy Effects
	Goals
	Feb-05
	% of Goals
	Cumulative
	% of Goals
	Committed
	% of Goals
	Cumulative & Committed
	% of Goals
	Goals Minus Cumulative

	Coinc Peak kW
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 

	Annual kWh
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 

	Lifecyc kWh
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 

	Annual Therms
	141,772
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	141,772

	Lifecyc Therms
	2,126,586
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	2,126,586


1.1.3. If applicable, comparison of performance goals, current month’s achievements, cumulative achievements, commitments and remainder.

	Performance Goals
	Goal
	Feb-05
	% of Goal
	Cumulative
	% of Goals
	Committed
	% of Goal
	Cumulative & Committed
	% of Goal
	Goal Minus Cumulative

	Conduct at least 4 training sessions for 

the public sector
	4
	0
	0%
	2
	50%
	n/a
	n/a
	2
	50%
	2

	Conduct at least 6 sessions for businesses
	6
	0
	0%
	1
	17%
	n/a
	n/a
	1
	17%
	5

	Conduct at least 4 events for residential customers. 
	4
	1
	25%
	2
	50%
	n/a
	n/a
	2
	25%
	2

	Promote VCEEC resources and energy efficiency information at 20 community events or more.
	20
	1
	5%
	8
	40%
	n/a
	n/a
	8
	40%
	12

	Respond to every customer inquiry within 48 hours.
	
	met
	0%
	0
	0%
	n/a
	n/a
	0
	0%
	n/a

	Achieve an 80 percent overall customer satisfaction level of Excellent (based on follow-up surveys) of (Evaluation Levels: Poor, Below Average, Average, Good, and Excellent).
	
	Good and Excellent
	met
	Good and Excellent
	met
	n/a
	n/a
	Good and Excellent
	met
	

	Reduce Energy Consumption in Major facilities of VCREA member agencies by 8 %  
	
	0
	0%
	0
	0%
	n/a
	n/a
	0
	0%
	

	Reduce peak demand in major facilities of VCREA member agencies by 5% or more
	
	0
	0%
	0
	0%
	n/a
	n/a
	0
	0%
	


1.2. Activities/Accomplishments

1.2.1. Administrative - 

· No significant activities to report this month.

1.2.1. Marketing - 

· Prepared and released e-fliers regarding March 15th Business Training event.

· Notice of the first edition of VCREA’s Newsletter, “Energy Leader” and VCERC were included in the Feb 11 edition of the Interstate Renewable Energy e-newsletter.

· VCREA staff continued discussions with representatives of Ventura County Economic Development Agency (VCEDA) to develop opportunities for the partnership to promote energy efficiencies at their annual Business Opportunities Conference planned for October 2005.  VCERC partners may have an opportunity to provide speakers and participate in regional energy discussions with local business leaders.

· A leveraged marketing opportunity occurred with the BEST program which was introduced to the community through the attached flyer.  A kick-off event will occur March 3, 2005. 

· VCREA staff attended the Building Operators Certification (BOC) event February 10th in Oxnard, along with representatives from SCE and SCG.  Four members of the public were in attendance and interested; the VCERC was highlighted as a local training contact point to supplement/complement the work of the BOC.

· VCERC will be participating in the March 12, 2005 Brighter Horizons Youth Education event that will be held in Oxnard to provide energy education.

· VCERC will be participating in the March 18-20, 2005 Ventura Home and Garden Show and will have a tabletop display in conjunction with the County of Ventura’s Environmental and Energy Resource Department.

· VCERC will be participating in the April 26th Ventura County Science Fair and Expo with a table top display and will also provide project awards.

· VCERC is planning to participate in the April 26-28, 2004 National Ag Bio Event scheduled to be held in Ventura County.  Details of participation are being developed.

1.2.1. Direct Implementation – 

· VCREA staff met with representatives of the Ventura Regional Sanitation District to begin exploring energy efficiency opportunities for this new agency that elected to join the VCREA. They will officially participate at the April VCREA board.  

· The City of Ventura is underway with its first project, which is the installation of VFD’s on three pumps on one of the water booster stations.  

· The City of Oxnard’s initial project is underway with a lighting project at the Del Norte Transfer Station.

· The County of Ventura has two projects in process: 1) VFD retrofit on a 350-ton chiller, and 2) a major lighting upgrade at Todd Road Jail, located in Santa Paula.  

· A monthly update of the identified energy efficiency retrofit projects to date is included as Master Project List.  
1.2.3.1. Audits, Site Surveys and Partnerships – 
A list of audits/surveys completed is listed below:

1. City of Ventura City Hall

2. City of Ventura Public Works Administration Building 

3. City of Ventura Police / Fire Station 

4. City of Thousand Oaks Civic Center. 

5. City of Oxnard Del Norte Regional Recycling and Transfer Station

The audit summaries include type and number of energy efficiency measures recommended, estimated total demand and energy savings potential (if recommended measures were to be implemented by customer).  

1.2.3.2. Direct Installations, Rebates, Equipment Maintenance and Optimization – 
A monthly update of the identified energy efficiency retrofit projects (identified, under construction, complete) to date is included as Master Project List.  

1.2.3.3. Calculated and Actual Payment Reconciliation - None

1.2.3.4. EM&V

VCREA staff worked with Flexo Hiner & Partners to clarify questions that arose during the interim evaluation process.

2. Program Challenges
None

3. Customer Disputes
None

4. Compliance Items
None

5. Coordination Activities
VCREA participated in various meetings, coordinative phone calls and e-mail exchanges with SCE and SCG, to discuss incentive issues and VCERC operations.   

VCREA staff participated in a second round of discussions with Navigant Consulting to determine opportunities for energy efficiency planning focused on the agricultural sector through the CaLeep program.

VCREA staff attended a meeting of energy professionals hosted by the Local Government Commission in Los Angeles that included representatives of the SCE, SCG and PG&E energy efficiency staff.

6. Changes to Subcontractors or Staffing
None
7. Additional Items
None
Supporting Documentation

a. Marketing Materials
b. Point of Purchase Program Documentation
None

c. Free Measure Distribution Documentation
None

d. Upstream Incentive Documentation
None

e. Training Documentation
	Table E - Training Documentation

	Brief Description of Training
	Delivery Method
	Materials List
	Attendees
	Training

	 
	 
	 
	Type
	Number
	Date
	Location

	None for February
	
	
	
	
	
	


f. Trade Show and Public Events

	Table F.1 - Trade Show and Public Events

	Event Description
	Event
	

	
	Location
	Date

	None for February
	
	


	Table F.2 - Trade Show and Public Events, Planned

	Event Description
	Event
	

	
	Location
	Date

	Energy Efficiency in Your Business 
	VCERC
	3-15-05
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